Freescale Semiconductor - MC68HC11E1VFNE3R Datasheet
Welcome to E-XFL.COM
What is "Embedded - Microcontrollers"?
"Embedded - Microcontrollers" refer to small, integrated
circuits designed to perform specific tasks within larger
systems. These microcontrollers are essentially compact
computers on a single chip, containing a processor core,
memory, and programmable input/output peripherals.

M68HC11E Family Data Sheet, Rev. 5.1
Freescale Semiconductor 157
Custom ROM Device Ordering Information
11.3  Custom ROM Device Ordering Information
52-pin windowed ceramic leaded chip carrier (CLCC)
EPROM $0F
–40°C to +85°C
2 MHz MC68HC711E9CFS2
3 MHz MC68HC711E9CFS3
–40°C to +105°C 2 MHz MC68HC711E9VFS2
–40°C to +125°C 2 MHz MC68HC711E9VFS2
20 Kbytes EPROM $0F
0°C o +70°°C 3 MHz MC68HC711E20FS3
–40°C to +85°C
2 MHz MC68HC711E20CFS2
3 MHz MC68HC711E20CFS3
–40°C to +105°C 2 MHz MC68HC711E20VFS2
–40°C to +125°C 2 MHz MC68HC711E20MFS2
48-pin dual in-line package (DIP) — MC68HC811E2 only
No ROM, 2 Kbytes EEPROM $FF
0°C to +70°°C 2 MHz MC68HC811E2P2
–40°C to +85°C 2 MHz MC68HC811E2CP2
–40°C to +105°C 2 MHz MC68HC811E2VP2
–40°C to +125°C 2 MHz MC68HC811E2MP2
56-pin dual in-line package with 0.70-inch lead spacing (SDIP)
BUFFALO ROM $0F –40°C to +85°C
2 MHz MC68HC11E9BCB2
3 MHz MC68HC11E9BCB3
No ROM $0D
–40°C to +85°C
2 MHz MC68HC11E1CB2
3 MHz MC68HC11E1CB3
–40°C to +105°C 2 MHz MC68HC11E1VB2
–40°C to +125°C 2 MHz MC68HC11E1MB2
No ROM, no EEPROM $0C
–40°C to +85°C
2 MHz MC68HC11E0CB2
3 MHz MC68HC11E0CB3
–40°C to +105°C 2 MHz MC68HC11E0VB2
–40°C to +125°C 2 MHz MC68HC11E0MB2
Description Temperature Frequency MC Order Number
52-pin plastic leaded chip carrier (PLCC)
Custom ROM
0°C to +70°°C 3 MHz MC68HC11E9FN3
–40°C to +85°C
2 MHz MC68HC11E9CFN2
3 MHz MC68HC11E9CFN3
–40°C to +105°C 2 MHz MC68HC11E9VFN2
–40°C to +125°C 2 MHz MC68HC11E9MFN2
Description CONFIG Temperature Frequency MC Order Number
M68HC11E Family Data Sheet, Rev. 5.1
Freescale Semiconductor 179
Automatic Selection of Baud Rate
Figure 2 shows how the bootloader program differentiates between the default baud rate (7812 baud at
a 2-MHz E-clock rate) and the alternate baud rate (1200 baud at a 2-MHz E-clock rate). The host
computer sends an initial $FF character, which is used by the bootloader to determine the baud rate that
will be used for the downloading operation. The top half of Figure 2 shows normal reception of $FF.
Receive data samples at [1] detect the falling edge of the start bit and then verify the start bit by taking a
sample at the center of the start bit time. Samples are then taken at the middle of each bit time [2] to
reconstruct the value of the received character (all 1s in this case). A sample is then taken at the middle
of the stop bit time as a framing check (a 1 is expected) [3]. Unless another character immediately follows
this $FF character, the receive data line will idle in the high state as shown at [4].
The bottom half of Figure 2 shows how the receiver will incorrectly receive the $FF character that is sent
from the host at 1200 baud. Because the receiver is set to 7812 baud, the receive data samples are taken
at the same times as in the upper half of Figure 2. The start bit at 1200 baud [5] is 6.5 times as long as
the start bit at 7812 baud [6].
Figure 1. MC68HC711E9 Composite Memory Map
$0000
512-BYTE
RAM$01FF
$1000